

18.11.2010

B7-0616/13

Amendment 13

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie
on behalf of the PPE Group
Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL
Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G. whereas failing to meet the 2°C objective will have enormous environmental and economic costs;
whereas, inter alia, up to 40% of species will face extinction, millions of people will be displaced due to rising sea levels and more frequent extreme weather events, crop yields will decline, food prices will increase and global economic output will be reduced by at least 3%,

G. whereas failing to meet the 2°C objective will have enormous environmental and economic costs,

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/14

Amendment 14

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie
on behalf of the PPE Group
Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL
Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Emphasises that substantive steps need to be agreed in Cancun to pave the way for the conclusion of a comprehensive international post-2012 agreement in South Africa in 2011, which should be in line with the latest developments in science and consistent with *at least achieving* the 2°C objective, *without prejudice to moving to a 1.5 °C temperature-increase limit in order to safeguard the survival of all nations, peoples and ecosystems*;

2. Emphasises that substantive steps need to be agreed in Cancun to pave the way for the conclusion of a comprehensive international post-2012 agreement in South Africa in 2011, which should be in line with the latest developments in science and consistent with the 2°C objective;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/15

Amendment 15

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossefête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. While underlining the serious urgency of the climate negotiations, underlines the importance of taking substantive decisions in Cancun, as regards financing (scale, sources and governance), and especially the degree of additionality in financing for adaptation, forestry, resource efficiency, technology transfer, monitoring, reporting and verification, and the importance of guaranteeing full transparency on and strong political commitment to the implementation of the fast-start financing;

7. While underlining the serious urgency of the climate negotiations, underlines the importance of taking substantive decisions in Cancun, as regards financing (scale, sources and governance), and especially the degree of additionality in financing for adaptation, forestry, resource efficiency, technology transfer (***while respecting existing principles relating to intellectual property rights***), monitoring, reporting and verification, and the importance of guaranteeing full transparency on and strong political commitment to the implementation of the fast-start financing;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/16

Amendment 16

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Given that *accounting rules concerning AAUs and LULUCF could entirely nullify the industrialised countries' current emissions reduction pledges, reiterates its call for the environmental effectiveness of Annex I emissions reduction targets to be the guiding principle as regards the EU approach to international accounting rules for forest management and LULUCF, to flexible mechanisms and to the banking of any overachievement during the first commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol in connection with meeting post-2012 targets;*

9. Given that AAUs and LULUCF could *affect the environmental integrity of the Kyoto Protocol if these issues are not addressed properly, calls on the other Parties to explore possible options;*

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/17

Amendment 17

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta

Korhola

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. *Emphasises that biodiversity conservation and the application of the ecosystem approach constitute the most efficient and cost-effective climate change mitigation and adaptation strategies;*

reaffirms its position that mitigation and adaptation responses cannot be purely technological;

12. Reaffirms its position that mitigation and adaptation responses cannot be purely technological;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/18

Amendment 18

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahrmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. Urges all international partners, including the USA and China, to come up with more ambitious commitments for emissions reductions based on the principle of a 'common but differentiated responsibility', in order to ensure consistency with the 2°C ***and not to prejudge a 1.5 °C temperature limit to have a high probability of safeguarding the survival of all nations, peoples and ecosystems;***

14. Urges all international partners, including the USA and China, to come up with more ambitious commitments for emissions reductions based on the principle of a 'common but differentiated responsibility', in order to ensure consistency with the 2°C objective;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/19

Amendment 19

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Recalls that the international agreement should guarantee collective reductions in greenhouse gas emissions in the developed countries at the high end of the IPCC's 25-40% range for 2020 as compared to 1990 levels ***and that recent scientific data indicates that an emissions reduction of at least 40% is required*** for a 2°C objective to be achieved with only a 50% degree of probability; calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU and the other developed countries of at least 80% by 2050 as compared to 1990 levels;

15. Recalls that the international agreement should guarantee collective reductions in greenhouse gas emissions in the developed countries at the high end of the IPCC's 25-40% range for 2020 as compared to 1990 levels for a 2°C objective to be achieved with only a 50% degree of probability; calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU and the other developed countries of at least 80% by 2050 as compared to 1990 levels;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/20

Amendment 20

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahrmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Reiterates the ***need*** to adopt a domestic greenhouse gas emissions reduction target for the European Union of 30% by 2020 as compared with the 1990 level, ***in the interests of the future economic growth of the European Union;***

16. Reiterates the ***willingness of the EU*** to adopt a domestic greenhouse gas emissions reduction target for the European Union of 30% by 2020 as compared with the 1990 level, ***if the conditions are right;***

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/21

Amendment 21

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to honour their commitments and guarantee that resources for adaptation and mitigation come on top of the 0.7% ODA target and specify how much of the commitment will come from public funding; further stresses the need to mobilise both domestic as well as international resources from all possible sources (*e.g. financial transaction tax, international taxes on trade, national emission taxes, levies on air tickets and auctioning of assigned amount units*) to contribute to achieving this goal;

26. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to honour their commitments and guarantee that resources for adaptation and mitigation come on top of the 0.7% ODA target and specify how much of the commitment will come from public funding; further stresses the need to mobilise both domestic as well as international resources from all possible sources to contribute to achieving this goal;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/22

Amendment 22

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. Encourages the European Union to propose the introduction of a 0.01% levy on financial transactions, which would yield EUR 20 billion per year, thus enabling developing countries to remedy and adapt to climate change; this contribution could be allocated to combating deforestation and forest degradation and to combating desertification;

deleted

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/23

Amendment 23

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahrmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Recognises that measurement of the EU's apparent success to date in reducing CO₂ emissions fails to take due account of the transfer of industrial production to locations outside its borders, notes that the real reduction in CO₂ emissions resulting from consumption in the EU may be significantly smaller than the figure now suggested, and believes that this disparity must be taken into account both in developing future EU policy and in international negotiations;

deleted

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/24

Amendment 24

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 38

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

38. Recalls that both land use change and agriculture are responsible for a significant proportion of greenhouse gas emissions in the developing countries; calls on the EU to promote **organic** agriculture, especially in the least-developed countries (LDCs), as it contributes to both climate change mitigation and poverty alleviation by diversifying the sources of income of local communities;

38. Recalls that both land use change and agriculture are responsible for a significant proportion of greenhouse gas emissions in the developing countries; calls on the EU to promote **sustainable** agriculture, especially in the least-developed countries (LDCs), as it contributes to both climate change mitigation and poverty alleviation by diversifying the sources of income of local communities;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/25

Amendment 25

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

41. Emphasises that natural greenhouse gas sinks, such as forests, are *the most* efficient means of climate change mitigation, owing to their CO₂ absorption capacity, and urges the Parties to recognise the need to preserve forests and develop a forestation policy to be integrated into an international climate change agreement;

41. Emphasises that natural greenhouse gas sinks, such as forests, are efficient means of climate change mitigation, owing to their CO₂ absorption capacity, and urges the Parties to recognise the need to preserve forests and develop a forestation policy to be integrated into an international climate change agreement;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/26

Amendment 26

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 50

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

50. Calls for an agreement to ensure a level international playing field for carbon-intensive industries; stresses the importance of a binding international agreement for the competitiveness of the industry of the EU Member States; *for this reason*, emphasises the importance of the Bali Action Plan;

50. Calls for an agreement to ensure a level international playing field for carbon-intensive industries; stresses the importance of a binding international agreement for the competitiveness of the industry of the EU Member States; emphasises the importance of the Bali Action Plan;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/27

Amendment 27

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 66

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

66. Points to the scope for the EU to set a good example, by removing obstacles, such as tariffs and levies, to trade in 'green' technologies and environmentally sound and climate-friendly products and promoting 'environmental goods and services' (EGS); draws attention, in this connection, to the Bali Action Plan and the Copenhagen Green Climate Fund; *deleted*

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/28

Amendment 28

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Elisabetta Gardini, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 55 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

55a. Considers that a new approach to technological cooperation is essential in order to speed up innovations and the application thereof, thereby enabling every country to have access to inexpensive environmental technologies, and that, to that end, it will be necessary to protect intellectual property;

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/29

Amendment 29

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Richard Seeber, Peter Liese, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Eija-Riitta Korhola

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Commends the undertaking given by European cities which have signed the Covenant of Mayors; welcomes the cities' commitment to combating climate change; recognises the efforts being made in many European cities with regard to transport and mobility; stresses the need to continue along the same lines in searching for more environment-friendly alternatives that will improve ordinary people's quality of life;

21. ***Notes that, since urban areas produce 75% of carbon emissions, cities are at the forefront of our fight against climate change; therefore*** commends the undertaking given by European cities which have signed the Covenant of Mayors; welcomes the cities' commitment to combating climate change; recognises the efforts being made in many European cities with regard to transport and mobility; stresses the need to continue along the same lines in searching for more environment-friendly alternatives that will improve ordinary people's quality of life, ***whilst providing the requisite coordination of the efforts made at local, regional, national, European and global levels of government;***

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/30

Amendment 30

Theodoros Skylakakis, Peter Liese, Richard Seeber, Karl-Heinz Florenz

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Recital J a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ja. taking into account the emphasis the EU's international climate partners place on energy efficiency, the difficulties in establishing international emissions targets and the economic advantages of energy efficiency targets,

Or. en

18.11.2010

B7-0616/31

Amendment 31

Theodoros Skylakakis, Peter Liese, Richard Seeber, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Maria Da Graça Carvalho, Françoise Grossetête, Romana Jordan Cizelj, Catherine Soullie

on behalf of the PPE Group

Holger Krahmer

Motion for a resolution

B7-0616/2010

PPE, S&D, ALDE, Verts/ALE, ECR, GUE/NGL

Climate change conference in Cancun (COP16)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 68 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

68a. Calls on the EU and its partners to propose in the immediate future restrictions on the misuse of international credits from industrial gas projects, including HFC-23 destruction in post-2012 emissions trading systems, and specifically in Clean Development Mechanism projects, as well as in future sectoral market mechanisms; calls, therefore, on the EU and its partners to encourage the advanced developing countries to contribute to global reduction efforts through appropriate action of their own, starting with the cheapest abatement options;

Or. en